
Merton Council 

Cabinet  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Stephen Alambritis (Chair) 
Mark Allison 
Nick Draper 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Andrew Judge 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Maxi Martin 
Judy Saunders 
Martin Whelton 
 
Date: Monday 9 March 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361. 
 
All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 



Cabinet  Agenda 

9 March 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 

4  Options for the transfer of the Independent Living 
Fund (ILF) and consultation outcome  

9 - 32 

5  Proposed Changes To The Non Residential Adult 
Social Care Fairer Contributions Policy  

33 - 50 

6  Financial Monitoring January (2014/15)   

7  Exclusion of the public  

To RESOLVE that the public are excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the 
following report(s) on the grounds that it is 
(they are) exempt from disclosure for the 
reasons stated in the report(s). 

 

8  Customer Contact Contract Award  51 - 68 

9  Household Reuse and Recycling Centre 
Procurement  

 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CABINET 
16 FEBRUARY 2015 

(19.15 - 20.34) 

PRESENT Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton 
  
Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Dale (Assistant Director of 
Resources) Chris Lee (Director of Environment and 
Regeneration), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and 
Families), Yvonne Tomlin-Miller (Head of Community Education),  
Simon Williams (Director of Community and Housing),  
Gareth Young (Business Partner for Community and Housing) 
and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer). 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch, John Bowcott, Stephen Crowe, 
David Dean, Suzanne Grocott, James Holmes, Abdul Latif, 
Oonagh Moulton, David Simpson, Peter Southgate, Linda Taylor 
and David Williams 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
No pecuniary declarations were made. 
 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 19 January 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
4  BUSINESS PLAN 2015-19 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Deputy Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Business 
Plan 2015-19. The report sets out details of how, using the medium term financial 
planning model the budget has been structured to ensure that a balanced budget 
would be set for 2015-16, Council Tax frozen and progress made towards a balanced 
budget over the medium term.  
 
It was noted that the report had to be considered in context of the reduction in the 
Council grants, that would mean that the Council would need to take £32million out of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

its budget by 2018-19. The Cabinet Member emphasised that as a result of the 
severity of the savings required, difficult decisions had and would have to be made, 
but such decisions would be taken using the Council’s ‘July principles’, as agreed in 
July 2010.  
 
The Business Plan 2015-19 report itself contained the Budget for 2015-16, Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2015-19 Capital Strategy 2015-19 and separate sections 
detailed Schools budgets. 
 
Terry Downes, (Unison Branch Chair) and Lyla Adwan-Kamara (Chief Executive of 
Merton Centre for Independent Living) addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1.  considers and agrees the response to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission; 
 
2.  resolves that, having considered all of the information in this report and noted 

the positive assurance statement given by the Director of Corporate Services 
based on the proposed strategy, the Council Tax in 2015/16, equating to a 
Band D Council Tax of £1,102.24 be approved and recommended to Council for 
approval. This represents a Council Tax freeze.  

 
3.  considers all of the latest information and the comments from the scrutiny 

process, and makes recommendations to Council as appropriate 
 
4.  resolves that the Business Plan 2015-19 including the General Fund Budget 

and Council Tax Strategy for 2015/16, and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2015-2019 as submitted, along with the Equality Assessments 
(EAs), be approved and recommended to Council for approval subject to any 
proposed amendments agreed at this meeting; 

 
5.  resolves that, having considered all of the latest information and the comments 

from the scrutiny process, the Capital Investment Programme (as detailed in 
Annex 1 to the Capital Strategy); the Treasury Management Strategy (Section 
5), including the deta
[...]
 Task 
Group, to scope for alternative sources of revenue to fund some of the savings. 
 
Cabinet thanked Scrutiny for their help in the budget setting process, especially in 
highlighting the possibility of taking some savings earlier than initially scheduled. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. in taking decisions relating to the Business Plan 2015-19, acknowledges the 

comments and recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and the outcomes of consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels: 
 
•  References made by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels - paragraphs 2.2 

to 2.6 
 
2. adopts a general principle of bringing forward budget savings whenever that 

can be done, including for the financial year 2015/16. 
 
 
6  REFERENCE FROM HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
CONSULTATION RESULTS (Agenda Item 11) 

 

Page 3



4 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet acknowledges the comments made by the Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel (set out in section 2 of the report) when 
taking decisions on the adult social care savings proposals for 2015/16. 
 
 
7  ADULT EDUCATION IN MERTON - EVIDENCE AND OPTIONS FOR 

ACHIEVING A VALUE FOR MONEY SERVICE (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report, which provided the finding 
of the review and of the consultation, into alternative ways of delivering the adult 
education within the Borough, as requested by Cabinet on 10th November 2014. It 
was noted that the report evaluates the 6 proposed options in light of financial/value 
for money considerations, evidence form the consultation with residents, and other 
relevant factors, to provide a recommended option for delivery.  
 
The Cabinet Member then detailed why the recommendation, of option 4 that Merton 
becomes a commissioner of Adult Education Services, was the most deliverable 
option, both in financial terms, ensuring the continuation of adult 
[...]
onsult the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel at key stages of 

the implementation of the commissioning model to enable the Panel to 
undertake pre decision scrutiny. 

 
 
9  FINANCIAL MONITORING DECEMBER (2014/15) (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular 
monthly financial monitoring update for December 2014. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 

forecast net overspend at year end of £4.6million, 2.8% of the net budget, at month 9, 

quarter 3. This is a reduction of £150k from last month. 

 
2. approves the virement for the additional social work capacity required in CSF. The 

required virement is £234k (£119k for quarter three and £115k for fourth quarter) from 

the corporate contingency. 

 
3. notes the adjustments to the capital programme as detailed in Appendix 5b and 

approves the capital virement of TfL funding below: 

 
 

Narrative 2014/15 
      £ 

Central Road (124,000) 
 

Morden Road  48,050 

Page 5



6 

 
The Broadway  26,750 

 
Coombe Lane  6,500 

 
Parkside  42,700 

 
 
10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 9) 

 
RESOLVED 
   
That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
report(s) on the grounds that it is (they are) exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report(s). 
 
 
11  INSURANCE PROGRAMME 2015-2020 (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which sought Cabinet’s 
approval for the renewal of the Council insurance arrangements, following a tender 
exercise using insurance brokers Jardine Lloyd Thompson 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Cabinet notes the report (Confidential Appendix B) received from the 

Council’s insurance brokers Jardine Lloyd Thompson (JLT)  
 
2. That Cabinet approves the renewal of the Council’s insurance arrangements as 

follows: 
 
3.  That Lot 1 (Property Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a premium of 

£197,813.31 plus Insurance Premium Tax (IPT) totalling £209,682.11 
(£989,066.55 and £1,048,410.54 respectively for the five year period). 

 
3. That Lot 2 (Liability Insurance) be placed with Organisation B at a premium of 

£296,206.50 plus IPT totalling £311,094.69 (£1,481,032.50 and £1,555,473.45 
for the five year period) 
 

4. That Lot 3 (Fidelity Guarantee Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a 
premium of £21,000 plus IPT totalling £22,260.00 (£105,000 and £111,300 for 
the five year period) 
 

5. That Lot 4 (Motor Fleet Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a premium 
of £73,490.00 plus IPT totalling £77,858.00 (£367,450.00 and £389290 for the 
five year period) 
 

Page 6



7 

6. That Lot 5 (Travel and Schools Onsite/Offsite Activities Insurance) be placed 
with Organisation A at a premium of £9,717.85 plus IPT totalling £10,300.92 
(£48,589.25 and £51,504.60 for the five year period)  

 
7. That Lot 6 (Commercial Property Insurance) be placed with Organisation A at a 

premium of £43,016.53 plus IPT totalling £45,597.52 (£215,082.65 and 
£227,987.60 for the five year period) 

 
8. That Lot 7 (Terrorism Insurance) be placed with Organisation C, at a premium 

of£102,500.00 plus IPT totalling £108,650 (£512,500 and £543,250 for the five 
year period 

 
9.  That the Cabinet grant authority to the Director of Corporate Services to effect 

Medical Malpractice Insurance and a Crime Extension to Fidelity Guarantee 
Insurance if deemed necessary subject to the total premium not exceeding 
£25,000.00 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 09 March 2015 

Wards:  All Wards 

Subject:  Options for the transfer of the Independent Living Fund (ILF) 

and consultation outcome 

Lead officer: Simon Williams Director for Community and Housing 

Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper- Marbiah, Cabinet Member for Adult Social                           

                        Care and Health 

Contact officer:  Sandra Mak, Team Manager, ASC Older People’s Service 

                             

Recommendations:  

A. To consider, as detailed in the report, the outcome of the consultation exercise on 
the options for when the ILF closes and full responsibility  for supporting ILF 
customers transfers to the Council from 1st July 2015. 

B. To agree the  recommended option (Option 4 in 5.2)  on how care and support 
will continue to be provided to the existing ILF customers 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of the report is: to provide the background on the Government’s 
decision to close the ILF and transfer full responsibility for supporting ILF 
customers to the Council; to provide feedback on the outcome of the consultation 
exercise that has taken place, on the options for how care and support will 
continue; and to seek Cabinet agreement on the preferred option 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The ILF is a Non-Departmental Public Body funded by grant-in-aid from the 
Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). The fund operates as a discretionary 
trust alongside the mainstream adult social care system for which local authorities 
already take prime responsibility. Nationally, the ILF currently makes direct cash 
payments to around 18,000 disabled people enabling them to purchase care and 
support services.  

2.2. The ILF was originally set up in 1988 and ran until 1993 as a charitable trust. In 
1993 the original fund was closed to new applications and a new fund was 
created. The two funds ran in parallel until 2007 when they were amalgamated. 

2.3. The two funds had different eligibility criteria which resulted in two separate 
groups of users: Group 1 and Group 2.  

2.4. Group 1 users joined ILF before 1st April 1993. Group 1 users may receive some 
support from their local authority but this support is not part of their ILF eligibility 
criteria. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 2 

2.5. Group 2 users j
[...]
e 
shared, the ILF’s freelance social worker will contact the user and assess the 
user’s  mental capacity  to make decisions on care and finance. If the user has 
mental capacity but does not wish to engage with their local authority then it is 
their decision to do so. 

4.3. There are 16 Group 2 users (application made after 1993) and all of them have 
consented to information being shared.  

4.4. 19 out of the 20 ILF users have received regular joint reviews by the ILF social 
worker and a review officer from Merton social services.  15 out of the 20 ILF 
users are known to Merton’s Direct Payments team.  

4.5. The table below illustrates the nature of Merton’s ILF users’ primary impairment: 

 
Primary Impairment 

 
No. of users 

HIV/Aids related  1 

Arthritis (osteo-rheumatoid) 1 

Cerebral Palsy 5 

Cerebro-Vascular eg stroke 2 

Dementia (including Alzheimers) 1 

Multiple Sclerosis 4 

Other 2 

Polio Damage 1 

Severe Learning Disability 1 

Spinal Injury 2 

Total  20 

 

4.6. The table below shows the age range of the Merton’s ILF users. The youngest is 
aged 33 years and the oldest is aged 78 years. 

 

Age range No. of users 

31-40 2 

41-50 4 

51-60 8 

61-70 3 

70+ 

Total 

3 

20 

Page 11



 4 

 

5 OPTIONS ON HOW CARE AND SUPPORT WILL CONTINUE TO BE PROVIDED 

POST CLOSURE OF ILF AND TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITIES AND ILF 

FUNDS TO THE COUNCIL 

 

5.1. The funding position from 16/17 onwards will be subject to the next spending 
review cycle, however at the point that ILF will no longer exist and people’s needs 
will be considered wholly against social care eligibility criteria, any financial 
impact associated with any future funding decisions will be an impact against the 
total funding for care and support packages held by adult social care. 

5.2. There are 4 options:  

• Option1: the transfer of ILF funding on 1 July 2015 goes into the baseline 
budget for the Council for 15/16 and is spent in other areas of the Council 

• Opti
[...]
hese proposals have been clearly identified and communicated with a clear mitigation plan developed as detailed 
in section 9 above. 

 

P
age 30



  11 

 

Stage 7: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service 

Assessment completed by 
 

Jenny Rees Signature: Date: 20.2.15 

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service 

Simon Williams Signature: Date: 20.2.15 

 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 9
th
 March 2015 

Subject:  PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE NON RESIDENTIAL 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE FAIRER CONTRIBUTIONS POLICY 

Lead officer: Simon Williams, Director of Community & Housing  

Lead member: Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Contact officers: Andy Ottaway-Searle and Sue Robertson 

Tel: 020 8545 4500/3746 

Email: Andy.Ottaway-Searle@merton.gov.uk / Sue.Robertson@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

A. That charges for MASCOT, for those customers for whom the council arranges 
support, become part of the council’s overall Fairer Contributions Policy. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 MASCOT is an in-house service which provides assistive technology to over 
1000 Merton residents and to organisations within and outside Merton. 
Assistive technology (also known as telecare) is technology which enhances 
people’s safety and independence. It includes simple pendant alarms, 
devices which monitor activity and risk such as falls detectors, devices which 
monitor the safety of the environment such as smoke alarms or temperature 
sensors, and some GPS devices which can work outside the home.  It is an 
effective way of meeting the care and health needs of Merton’s growing 
population of older and disabled people.   

Assistive technology helps people maintain their independence by enabling 
them to remain at home and also reduces the need for people to receive 
ongoing social care funded support based on home care or residential care. 
 
The service currently has a separate
[...]
nal/ 
team plan? 

       

       

       

 
Note that the full impact of the decision may only be known after the proposals have been implemented; therefore it is 
important the effective monitoring is in place to assess the impact. 
 

Stage 6: Reporting outcomes  

 
10. Summary of the equality analysis  
 This section can also be used in your decision making reports (CMT/Cabinet/etc) but you must also attach the assessment to the report, or 

provide a hyperlink 

 
This Equality Analysis has resulted in an Outcome 1 Assessment 

Positive key impacts – Will help MASCOT customers maintain their independence by enabling them to remain at home. 

 
 

P
age 48



  5 

 

Stage 7: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service 

Assessment completed by 
 

Sue Robertson Signature: Date: 

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service 

Andy Ottaway-Searle Signature: Date: 

 

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee: Cabinet 

Date: 9 March 2015 

Agenda item: Customer Contact Programme Contract Award 

Wards: All 

Subject:   

Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Resources 

Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement 

 

 

Recommendations: 

 

A) That Cabinet approves the award of a contract to Organisation A for the provision 
of: 

a. technology and associated services for the Customer Contact Programme, 
incorporating: 

i. a refreshed website and content management system that facilitates 
an increase in online self-service transactions; 

ii. a customer account facility that facilitates easier online, face to face 
and telephone interaction between customers and the Council; 

iii. an upgraded contact management solution, including appropriate 
integration with existing line-of-business systems, to allow more 
customers to complete their transaction in a single visit and reduce 
avoidable contact. 

b. a replacement electronic document management system and associated 
services. 

The contract will commence on the 2 April 2015 and be for a period of three years 
with the option to extend (exercisable at the Council’s sole discretion) by three 
further increments of 12 months each. The maximum possible contract period would 
be no more than six years.   

B) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Corporate Services to procure 
additional services offered within the contract.  
 

C) That Cabinet delegates authority to the Director of Corporate Services to approve 
any final amendments to the Customer Contact contract as may be agreed during 
the Preferred Bidder stage.  
 

D) That Cabinet delegates to the council’s Director of Corporate Services the decision 
to extend the contract by three further increments of 12 months each as detailed in 
recommendation A.  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



   

Merton Council 2 of 18 

  

 

E) That Cabinet approves the procurement of scanners in accordance with the 
council’s Contract Standing Orders as part of the programme as set out in item 
10.10. 
 

F) That Cabinet approves the procurement of system integrators (APIs) in accordance 
with the council’s Contract Standing Orders as part of the programme as set out in 
item 10.11. 

 

 

1. Purpose of report  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the approval of Cabinet to award a contract 
for the provision of technology and associated services as part of the Customer 
Contact Programme. 

1.2 The contract comprises two overarching elements: 

a) Technology and associated services that enable the council to realise the aims of 
the Customer Contact programme, namely: 

i. increase the potential for customers to request and pay for services 
through a refreshed website;  

ii. allow customers to have their own online ‘account’ so they can track 
their queries and interactions in a single place; and  

iii. permit staff to manage an
[...]
ies through reduced paperwork   100     

2014/17 Budget 

CS63 Reorganisation of systems development and support arrangements     88 74 

2015/18 Budget 

CSD3 Rationalise IT support and delivery     86   

CSD5 Increased external bookings at Chaucer Centre     40   

CSD7 Restructure Post and Print Section     40   

CSD8 Restructure IT Service Delivery     40   

CSD13 Reduce Customer Access Points   15     

CSD14 Further automation to reduce need for Revenues Officer     30   

CSD36 Business Systems re-structure following rationalisation of IT systems Phase 1   10     

CSD39 Business Systems re-structure following rationalisation of IT systems Phase 2     50   

CSD41 Consolidation of Systems Support     20   

CSD43 Shared service for FoI and Information Governance     40 40 

P
age 66



   

Merton Council 17 of 18 

  

 

Ref Description of Saving 
2014/15 

£’000 

2015/16 

£’000 

2016/17 

£’000 

2017/18 

£’000 

E&R 3 Improve on-line Booking functions       16 

E&R10 Back-office re-organisation     80   

E&r34 Alternative delivery model of Highways Inspection Team       30 

 

P
age 67



 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Options for the transfer of the Independent Living Fund (ILF) and consultation outcome
	ILF & consultation outcome Appendix B

	5 Proposed Changes To The Non Residential Adult Social Care Fairer Contributions Policy
	MASCOT equality_analysis

	8 Customer Contact Contract Award



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
9 MARCH 2015
(19.15 - 20.06)
PRESENT 

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Maxi Martin, 
Councillor Judy Saunders and Councillor Martin Whelton

 
Paul Ballatt (Assistant Director of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance), Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Sophie Ellis 
(Assistant Director of Business Improvement), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services), Chris Lee (Director of 
Environment and Regeneration), Simon Williams (Director of 
Community and Housing) and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer).

Councillors Daniel Holden and Oonagh Moulton 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on the 16 February 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.

4 OPTIONS FOR THE TRANSFER OF THE INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND 
(ILF) AND CONSULTATION OUTCOME (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, which 
sought Cabinet agreement on the preferred option for the type and level of care and 
support the Council would provide to customers of the Independent Living Fund (ILF), 
following the transfer of the responsibility of the ILF to Council from Central 
Government. The report also provided the results of the consultation by the Council 
on the proposed options with the ILF users.

Lyla Adwan-Kamara (Chief Executive of Merton Centre for Independent Living) and 
John Kelly (an ILF customer) addressed the meeting. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

In response to the information heard and that contained within the report, the Cabinet 
sought further information and assurances from the Director of Community and 
Housing on a number of issues. Those included confirming that the year of transition 
of ILF payments being kept at the current level would end on 1 April 2016, and that 
the Council’s direct payments scheme promotes maximum choices and control for 
the users whilst ensuring transparent and accountability for the Council. Also that the 
Council would try, where possible, not to have unnecessary re-assessments of ILF 
users.
 
In making its decision the Cabinet confirmed its commitment for meaningful dialogue 
with Merton’s CIL and Mr Kelly during the ILF’s transition year.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1). considered the details contained within the report, the outcome of the 
consultation exercise on the options for when the ILF closes and full 
responsibility for supporting ILF customers transfers to the Council from 1st July 
2015.

2). agrees the recommended option (Option 4 in 5.2) on how care and support will 
continue to be provided to the existing ILF customers

5 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE NON RESIDENTIAL ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE FAIRER CONTRIBUTIONS POLICY (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the report, which 
provided a proposal of amending the charging policy for the MASCOT service. The 
recommended option was to align the MASCOT charges with other Council services 
by it becoming a part of the Council’s Fairer Contribution Policy (option 5 within the 
report). It was explained that one of the benefits of this approach would mean that 
there would only need to be one assessment and associated cost rather than the 
current two separate charges and assessments. It was noted that the Cabinet report 
also contained four other alternative options including remaining with the current 
charging policy. 

RESOLVED

The Cabinet

1).    agrees that the charges for MASCOT, for those customers for whom the council 
arranges support, to become part of the council’s overall Fairer Contributions 
Policy, 

 



3

2).    agrees that option 5 be the preferred option for the MASCOT service.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING JANUARY (2014/15) (Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which provided the regular
monthly financial monitoring update for January 2015. The report detailed that the 
Council was predicting a net overspend of £4.205million for the end of the year, 
which was a reduction of £393k from last month’s report. 

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1). notes the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £4.205million, 2.6% of the net budget, 
at month 10. This was a reduction of £393k from last month.

2). notes the virements contained in Appendix 5b and notes the movement of 
budget from the capital inflation contingency in paragraph 4.2.2 encompassed 
within the Capital Strategy 2015-19 as presented to Council on 4 March 2015.

3) authorises the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Education and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, to settle the outstanding issues with schools on the PFI scheme on the 
basis outlined in this report

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 7)

That the public are excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
reports on the grounds that they are exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in 
the reports.

8 CUSTOMER CONTACT CONTRACT AWARD (Agenda Item 8)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which sought approval for the 
awarding of a contract for the provision of technology and associated services as part 
of the Customer Contact Programme.  It was explained that the proposed contract 
comprises of two main elements: the first an improved electronic document 
management system and the second technology to improve the Council’s customer 
contact online including better ways of paying for services, and keeping track of 
queries and interactions through a single online account. 

It was acknowledged that the process used for procuring the Customer Contact 
Programme contract though a competitive dialogue was a longer process than 



4

through a fixed tender process. However as a result the service that would be 
provided through the contract would be more bespoke to meet the Council and our 
residents’ needs.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet

1). approves the award of a contract to Organisation A for the provision of:

a. technology and associated services for the Customer Contact Programme, 
incorporating:

i. a refreshed website and content management system that facilitates 
an increase in online self-service transactions;

ii. a customer account facility that facilitates easier online, face to face 
and telephone interaction between customers and the Council;

iii. an upgraded contact management solution, including appropriate 
integration with existing line-of-business systems, to allow more 
customers to complete their transaction in a single visit and reduce 
avoidable contact.

b. a replacement electronic document management system and associated 
services.

The contract will commence on the 2 April 2015 and be for a period of three 
years with the option to extend (exercisable at the Council’s sole discretion) by 
three further increments of 12 months each. The maximum possible contract 
period would be no more than six years.  

2). delegates authority to the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance to procure additional services offered within the 
contract. 

3). delegates authority to the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance to approve any final amendments to the Customer 
Contact contract as may be agreed during the Preferred Bidder stage. 

4). delegates to the council’s Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance the decision to extend the contract by three further 
increments of 12 months each as detailed in recommendation A.

5). approves the procurement of scanners in accordance with the council’s 
Contract Standing Orders as part of the programme as set out in item 10.10.

6). approves the procurement of system integrators (APIs) in accordance with the 
council’s Contract Standing Orders as part of the programme as set out in item 
10.11.



5

9 HOUSEHOLD REUSE AND RECYCLING CENTRE PROCUREMENT 
(Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet Member for Environmental Cleanliness and Parking, presented the 
report which sought approval for the awarding of a contract for the management of 
Household Reuse and Recycling Centres (HRRC), including Garth Road. It was 
noted that the procurement process for the joint contract had been coordinated by the 
South London Waste Partnership and the proposal contained within the report was 
the recommendation of the Partnership’s Joint Waste Committee. It was noted that 
for the approval of the preferred bidder to be confirmed, all four London Boroughs 
involved in the Waste Partnership must all ratify the decision.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet: 

1). approves the recommendation of the South London Waste Partnership Joint 
Waste Committee to approve the appointment of the Preferred Bidder, as 
identified within the report, in relation to the procurement exercise that has been 
undertaken by the Partnership for the management of Household Reuse and 
Recycling Centres (HRRC) including Garth Road.

2). approves the recommendation of the appointment of the Reserved Bidder, as 
identified within the report.

3). agrees, subject to approval of the above recommendations by each borough’s 
Executive Committees, and financial close and ‘fine tuning’ discussions with the 
Preferred Bidder being resolved to the satisfaction of the Management Group 
and there being no material changes to the proposed solution beyond the scope 
of the proposed solution set out in this report, the Chair of the Management 
Group, acting in consultation with the Chair of the Joint Waste Committee, the 
Management Group, Merton’s Cabinet Member for Environmental Cleanliness 
and Parking, Merton’s Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration and the Legal Lead of the HRRC procurement, be given authority 
to request and advise Croydon Council as Lead Procuring Authority to enter into 
the contract and agree all necessary documentation without further recourse to 
this Committee


